
 
 

Agenda 
 

Planning Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Thursday, 6 March 2025 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Chair), Andy Booth, Hayden Brawn, Derek Carnell, 
Ann Cavanagh, Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, James Hunt, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), 
Peter Marchington, Claire Martin, Ben J Martin, Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, 
Terry Thompson, Karen Watson and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 6 

 
  Pages 

Recording and Privacy Notice 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2025 (Minute 
Nos. 629 – 640) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide 
 
The Council operates a scheme of public speaking at meetings of the Planning 
Committee. All applications on which the public has registered to speak will be 
taken first. Requests to speak at the meeting must be registered with 
Democratic Services (democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or call 01795 417328) 
by noon on Wednesday 5 March 2025. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   2.1 - 22/504598/FULL Land At Queenborough Road, Isle of Sheppey, 
Kent, ME12 3RJ 
 

9 - 64 

6.   2.2 - 23/505043/FULL Macknade Service Station, Canterbury Road, 
Faversham, Kent, ME13 8XA 
 

65 - 84 

7.   2.3 - 24/501929/REM Site A Land At Preston Fields Salters Lane 
Faversham Kent 
 

85 - 114 

8.   2.4 - 24/503858/FULL Oak Tree Cottage, South Street,Boughton Under 
Blean, Kent, ME13 9NR 
 

115 - 
126 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4132&Ver=4
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


 

9.   Part 5 applications 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for 
information. 
 

127 - 
142 

 

Issued on Wednesday, 26 February 2025 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. . To find out more 
about the work of this meeting, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



SWALE BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

PLANNING SERVICES 

 

 

 

Planning Items to be submitted to the Planning Committee 
 

6th March 2025 

 

Standard Index to Contents 

 
DEFERRED ITEMS Items shown in previous Minutes as being deferred from that 

meeting may be considered at this meeting 
 
PART 1  Reports to be considered in public session not included elsewhere 

on this Agenda 
 
PART 2  Applications for which permission is recommended 
 
PART 3  Applications for which refusal is recommended 
 
PART 4 Swale Borough Council’s own development; observation on 

County Council’s development; observations on development in 
other districts or by Statutory Undertakers and by Government 
Departments; and recommendations to the County Council on 
‘County Matter’ applications. 

 
PART 5  Decisions by County Council and the Secretary of State on appeal, 

reported for information 
 
PART 6  Reports containing “Exempt Information” during the consideration 

of which it is anticipated that the press and public will be excluded 
      

 
 
ABBREVIATIONS: commonly used in this Agenda 
 
CDA  Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
GPDO The Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) 

Order 2015 
 
HRA Human Rights Act 1998 
 
SBLP Swale Borough Local Plan 2017 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



INDEX OF ITEMS FOR PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6th March 2025 
 

• Minutes of last Planning Committee Meeting 

• Deferred Items 

• Minutes of any Working Party Meetings  
 
 
PART 2 
 

 
 
2.1 22/504598/FULL SHEERNESS Land at Queenborough Road 
 
2.2 23/505043/FULL FAVERSHAM Macknade Service Station, Canterbury Rd 
 
2.3 24/501929/REM FAVERSHAM Site A – Land at Preston Fields, Salters Lane 
 
2.4 24/503858/FULL BOUGHTON Oak Tree Cottage, South Street 
 
 
PART 5 
 
 
5.1  22/50463/LAWPRO MINSTER-ON-SEA 31 Brecon Chase. ME12 2HX   
 
5.2  23/505840/FULL HARTLIP  Digswell, Lower Hartlip Road   
 
   

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 6th March 2025  Item 2.1 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6TH MARCH 2025 PART 2 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 2 
 
Applications for which PERMISSION is recommended 
 

2.1  REFERENCE NO - 22/504598/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Erection of Class E(a) retail store with associated parking, access, servicing and 

landscaping. 

 

SITE LOCATION 

Land At Queenborough Road, Isle of Sheppey, Kent, ME12 3RJ. 

 

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning 

permission subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions with further delegation 

to the Head of Planning) to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including 

adding or amending such conditions as may be consequently necessary and 

appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE Large Major Retail Distribution/Servicing 

 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMI
[...]
t hereby permitted shall be constructed in the 

herby permitted Class E(a) (retail) unit. 

 

Reason: To prevent unacceptable impacts arising from the development 

upon the vitality and viability of Sheerness Town Centre. 

 

(38) The class E(a) retail use hereby permitted shall not be open to customers 

or any other persons not employed within the business operating from 

the site outside the following times 0800 - 2200 on Monday-Friday, 

Saturdays and Bank and Public Holidays and any 6 hours between 1000 

- 1800 on Sundays. 

 

Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 

Page 62



Report to Planning Committee 6th March 2025  Item 2.1 
 

 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee 6th March 2025 Item 2.2 

2.2  REFERENCE NO: 23/505043/FULL 
 

PROPOSAL:  

Installation of new EV charging units, equipment compound, substation, boundary fence, 
landscaping, and associated works 

SITE LOCATION: 

Macknade Service Station, Canterbury Road, Faversham, Kent, ME13 8XA 

RECOMMENDATION: Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission 
subject to appropriate safeguarding conditions with further delegation to the Head of 
Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending 
such conditions as may be necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE: Minor 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: The recommendation is contrary to 
Faversham Town Council’s objection to the application. 

 

Case Officer: Luke Simpson 

WARD: 

Watling  

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL: 

Faversham 

APPLICANT: Miss Jackie 
Ford 

 

AGENT: JMS Planning & 
Development Ltd  

DATE REGISTERED: 07/11/2023 

 

TARGET DATE: 15/03/2024 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION: 

 

Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 

 

Lighting Assessment carried out by GW Consultancy 

Noise Impact Assessment carried out by Venta Acoustics (dated 20.06.2024) 

Preliminary Ecological Appraisal carried out by Iceni
[...]
unity to speak to the Committee and promote the 
application. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 83



Report to Planning Committee 6th March 2025 Item 2.2 

 

Page 84



Report to Planning Committee 6th March 2025  Item 2.3 
 

2.3  REFERENCE NO - 24/501929/REM 

PROPOSAL  

Section 73 - Application for minor material amendment to approved plans condition 1 (to 
allow changes to affordable housing tenure, revisions to SDS pond and redesign of public 
open space) pursuant to 23/501167/REM for - Approval of reserved matters (scale, 
design, layout and landscaping being sought) for the erection of 231 dwellings (houses 
and apartments, C3 Use Class) with landscaping, associated highway works, including 
car parking and open space, pursuant to 16/508602/OUT for - Outline application for 
erection of up to 250 dwellings with all matters reserved except for access. 

SITE LOCATION 

Site A Land At Preston Fields Salters Lane Faversham Kent 

RECOMMENDATION  

Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to appropriate 
safeguarding conditions and the completion of a Section 106 agreement Deed of Variation 
as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head of Planning / Head of Legal 
Services (as appropriate) to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding 
or amending such conditions and precise Heads of Terms as may be consequently 
necessary and appropriate. 

APPLICATION TYPE - Application submitted under s73 (material amendments) 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Faversham Town Council object to the application and request that it be considered by 
the SBC Planning Committee. 

Case Officer Ben Oates 

WARD  

Watling 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL  

Faversham Town Council 

APPLICANT  

Redrow Homes 

AGENT  

Urbanissta Ltd 

DATE REGISTERED 

28/05/2024 

TARGET DATE 

27/09/2024 

BACKGROUND PAPERS AND INFORMATION:  

Documents referenced in report are as follows: - 

All drawings submitted
[...]
nable surface water 

drainage scheme) and 34 (details of implementation, maintenance, and 

management of sustainable drainage scheme) of application 16/508602/OUT. 

Approved  Decision Date: 04.12.2024 

 

2.9. 23/501093/SUB  

Submission of details pursuant to condition 36 (noise assessment) of application 

16/508602/OUT. 

Approved Decision Date: 08.12.2023 

 

2.10. 23/501167/REM  

Approval of reserved matters (scale, design, layout and landscaping being 

sought) for the erection of 231 dwellings (houses and apartments, C3 Use Class) 

with landscaping, associated highway works, including car parking and open 

space, pursuant to 16/508602/OUT for - Outline application for erection of up to 

250 dwellings with all matters reserved except for access. 

Approved Decision Date: 02.10.2023 

 

 

 

Page 87



Report to Planning Committee 6th March 2025  Item 2.3 
 

2.11. 23/501394/SUB  

Submission of details to discharge condition 7 (proposed site and finished floor 

levels) of planning application 16/508602/OUT. 

Approved Decision Date: 28.08.2024 

 

2.12. 23/502836/SUB  

Submission of details to discharge Conditions 23 - Water Consumption Rate and 

Condition 35 - Hydrogeological Risk Assessment, Subject to 16/508602/OUT 

Approved Decision Date: 20.01.2025 

 

2.13. 23/503442/SUB  

Submission of details to discharge conditions 28 (method statement) and 30 

(ecological design strategy) of planning application 16/508602/OUT 

Approved Decision Date: 28.06.2024 

 

2.14. 23/504160/SUB  

Submission of details to discharge condition 24 (energy efficiency and thermal 

performance) of planning application 16/508602/OUT. 

Approved Decision Date: 10.10.2023 

 

2.15. 23/504193/SUB  

Submission of details pursuant to condition 31 (ecological assessment) of 

application 16/508602/OUT. 

Approved Decision Date: 08.08.2024 

 

2.16. 23/504220/SUB  

Submission of details to discharge condition 24 - Energy Statement, Subject to 

16/508602/OUT 

Approved Decision Date: 10.10.2023 

 

2.17. 23/505321/SUB  

Submission of details to discharge condition 10 (verification report) of planning 

application 16/508602/OUT. 

Approved Decision Date: 29.05.2024 

 

2.18. 23/505322/SUB  

Submission of details to discharge condition 17 - Archaeological Evaluation 

Report, Subject to 16/508602/OUT 

Pending Consideration Decision Date:  

 

 

 

 

Page 88



Report to Planning Committee 6th March 2025  Item 2.3 
 

2.19. 23/505342/SUB  

Submission of details to discharge condition 18 - Highways Details, Subject to 

16/508602/OUT 

Approved Decision Date: 12.06.2024 

 

2.20. 24/500493/REM  

Section 73 - Application for minor material amendment to approved plans 

condition 1 (to allow changes to materials) pursuant to 23/501167/REM for - 

Approval of reserved matters (scale, design, layout and landscaping being 

sought) for the erection of 231 dwellings (houses and apartments, C3 Use Class) 

with landscaping, associated highway works, including car parking and open 

space, pursuant to 16/508602/OUT for - Outline application for erection of up to 

250 dwellings with all matters reserved except for access. 

Approved Decision Date: 24.09.2024 

 

3. PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

3.1. This application is submitted under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act (1990), seeking amendments to the approved plans secured under condition 

1 pursuant to Reserved Matters planning permission ref: 23/501167/REM.  The 

proposed amendments seek to allow changes to the affordable housing tenure, 

make revisions to sustainable drainage system basins and redesign the public 

open space. 

  

3.2. The s106 Agreement linked to the outline permission (ref 16/508602/OUT) 

secures the delivery of 81 affordable homes (35% of total dwellings), with a 

tenure split of 90% affordable rent (73 dwellings) and 10% shared ownership (8 

dwellings). However, since execution of the agreement the developer has 

received limited in
[...]
site: 

https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-andtravel/ highway-permits-and-

licences/highways-permissionsand-technical-guidance. Alternatively, KCC 

Highways and Transportation may be contacted by telephone: 03000 418181 

 

The Council’s approach to the application 

In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework the 

Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals 

focused on solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative 

way by offering a pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting 

solutions to secure a successful outcome and as appropriate, updating 

applicants / agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their 

application.  

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the 

applicant/agent had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the 

application. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 113

https://www.kent.gov.uk/roads-andtravel/


Report to Planning Committee 6th March 2025  Item 2.3 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 114



Report to Planning Committee 6th March 2025  Item 2.4 
 

 

2.4  REFERENCE NO - 24/503858/FULL 

PROPOSAL 

Demolition of single storey rear extension and erection of single storey rear extension with 

changes to fenestration and addition of 6no rooflights and bifold door (part retrospective). 

SITE LOCATION Oak Tree Cottage, South Street,Boughton Under Blean, Kent, ME13 9NR   

RECOMMENDATION Delegate to the Head of Planning to grant planning permission subject to 
appropriate safeguarding conditions as set out in the report, with further delegation to the Head 
of Planning to negotiate the precise wording of conditions, including adding or amending such 
conditions. 

APPLICATION TYPE Householder 

REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE 

Boughton under Blean Parish Council Objection 

CASE OFFICER Mandi Pilcher 

WARD Boughton & 

Courtenay 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL 

Boughton under Blean 

APPLICANT Mrs Kerry 

Niko
[...]
ng in terms 

of type, colour and texture. 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity. 

The Council’s approach to the application 

In accordance with paragraph 39 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2024), the 

Council takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals focused on 

solutions. We work with applicants/agents in a positive and creative way by offering a 

pre-application advice service, where possible, suggesting solutions to secure a 

successful outcome and as appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any issues that  

may arise in the processing of their application. 

In this instance:  

The application was considered by the Planning Committee where the applicant/agent 

had the opportunity to speak to the Committee and promote the application. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 124



Report to Planning Committee 6th March 2025  Item 2.4 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 125



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Planning Committee – 6th March 2025 PART 5 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 6th March 2025 PART 5 
 
Report of the Head of Planning 
 
PART 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
  
 

• Item 5.1 – 31 Brecon Chase, Minster On Sea ME12 2HX 
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
Committee or Officer Decision : DELEGATED REFUSAL 

 
Observations 
 
A Certificate of Lawfulness was sought for the siting of an ancillary temporary structure 
on the grounds that it is a “caravan” and would be used for purposes that are ancillary 
to the primary use of the site.    
 
In assessing whether the item represented a caravan, the Inspector assessed the 
means of constructing the item and its mobility.  The Inspector found that insufficient 
evidence had been presented with the application for it to be concluded that the item 
met the definition of a caravan.   
 
The Inspector then undertook an assessment as to whether the item represented a 
building having regard to the conventional 
[...]
.   The conflict with the development plan was, 
therefore, not outweighed by the NPPF or any other material considerations and the 
appeal was dismissed. 

Page 128



Report to Planning Committee – 6th March 2025 ITEM 5.1 

 

 

 

Page 129



Report to Planning Committee – 6th March 2025 ITEM 5.1 

 

Page 130



Report to Planning Committee – 6th March 2025 ITEM 5.1 

 

 

Page 131



Report to Planning Committee – 6th March 2025 ITEM 5.1 

 

Page 132



Report to Planning Committee – 6th March 2025 ITEM 5.1 

 

 

Page 133



Report to Planning Committee – 6th March 2025 ITEM 5.1 

 

 

Page 134



Report to Planning Committee – 6th March 2025 ITEM 5.2 

 

 

Page 135



Report to Planning Committee – 6th March 2025 ITEM 5.2 

 

 

 

 

Page 136



Report to Planning Committee – 6th March 2025 ITEM 5.2 

 

 

Page 137



Report to Planning Committee – 6th March 2025 ITEM 5.2 

 

 

 

 

Page 138



Report to Planning Committee – 6th March 2025 ITEM 5.2 

 

 

Page 139



Report to Planning Committee – 6th March 2025 ITEM 5.2 

 

 

 

 

Page 140



Report to Planning Committee – 6th March 2025 ITEM 5.2 

 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Part B reports for the Planning Committee to decide
	FINAL Index

	5 2.1 - 22/504598/FULL Land At Queenborough Road, Isle of Sheppey, Kent, ME12 3RJ
	6 2.2 - 23/505043/FULL Macknade Service Station, Canterbury Road, Faversham, Kent, ME13 8XA
	7 2.3 - 24/501929/REM Site A Land At Preston Fields Salters Lane Faversham Kent
	8 2.4 - 24/503858/FULL Oak Tree Cottage, South Street,Boughton Under Blean, Kent, ME13 9NR
	9 Part 5 applications
	5.1
	5.2




Minutes of the meeting


- 503 - 

 

Planning Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Thursday, 6 March 2025 from 7.00 pm - 8.57 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Andy Booth, Hayden Brawn, Derek Carnell, Ann Cavanagh, 
Shelley Cheesman (Substitute for Councillor Kieran Golding), Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair, in 
the Chair), Peter Marchington, Ben J Martin, Hannah Perkin (Substitute for Councillor 
Claire Martin), Julien Speed, Paul Stephen, Terry Thompson, Karen Watson and 
Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Andrew Gambrill, Paul Gregory, Ian Harrison, Joanne Johnson, 
Philippa Richardson and Luke Simpson. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Surinder Atkar. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Mike Whiting. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillor Dolley Wooster. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock, Simon Clark, Kieran Golding, James Hunt and 
Claire Martin. 
 

728 Vice-Chair in-the-Chair 
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair) took the chair for this meeting and would be referred 
to as ‘Chair’ for the remainder of these minutes. 
 

729 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

730 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 6 February 2025 (Minute Nos. 629 – 640) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

731 Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 
 

732 2.1 - 22/504598/FULL Land At Queenborough Road, Isle of Sheppey, Kent, ME12 
3RJ 
 

2.1 REFERENCE NO 22/504598/FULL 

PROPOSAL Erection of Class E(a) retail store with associated parking, 
access, servicing and landscaping. 

SITE LOCATION Land At Queenborough Road, Isle of Sheppey, Kent, 
ME12 3RJ 

WARD Queenborough and Halfway. 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Queenborough 

APPLICANT Lidl Great Britain Ltd AGENT Carney Sweeney 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

- 504 - 

The Team Leader (Planning Applications) introduced the application as set out in the 
report.  He drew attention to the four tabled papers which comprised of:  representations 
from a local resident; representation from consultants acting on behalf of Tesco Stores 
Limited; response from consultants, acting on behalf of Lidl Great Britain Ltd, to Tesco’s 
comments; and a statement from Queenborough Town Council.  The Chair adjourned 
the meeting at this point to allow Members time to read the tabled papers. 
 
Adam Forsdick, the Applicant, spoke in support of the application. 
 
A visiting Ward Member spoke in support of the application. 
 
A visiting Member spoke against the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Tony Winckless. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Considered this to be well-designed project which would enhance the site; 

• had safety concerns with traffic turning right out of the site and suggested a 
condition be added so that it was ‘turn left only’; 

• welcomed the addition of improved footways for pedestrian access; 

• this was the right scheme for this site; 

• referring to page 10 of the report, concerned as to whether the reasoning set out 
was sound and the application really could go ahead as proposed; 

• referring to comments from Queenborough Town Council, it was factually 
incorrect that KCC axed bus routes; 

• considered the application offered both residents and visitors more choice on 
where they shopped; and 

• welcome the job opportunities from the scheme. 
 
In response to the comments relating to the access, the Chair reminded Members that 
Kent County Council (KCC) Highways & Transportation had reviewed the application 
and had no objections to it. 
The Planning Manager (Planning Applications) confirmed that the report had been 
reviewed with external legal input and officers were satisfied that it was sound. 
 
Resolved:  That application 22/504598/FULL be granted as per the 
recommendation in the report. 
 

733 2.2 - 23/505043/FULL Macknade Service Station, Canterbury Road, Faversham, 
Kent, ME13 8XA 
 

2.2 REFERENCE NO 23/505043/FULL 

PROPOSAL Installation of new EV charging units, equipment compound, 
substation, boundary fence, landscaping, and associated works 

SITE LOCATION Macknade Service Station, Canterbury Road, Faversham, 
Kent, ME13 8XA 

WARD Watling 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Faversham 

APPLICANT  Miss Jackie Ford    AGENT JMS Planning & Development Ltd 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

- 505 - 

The Planning Officer introduced the application as set out in the report.  He drew 
attention to the tabled paper which reported that four additional representations had 
been received since the report was published.  They all raised noise objections to the 
application.  The Planning Officer referred to the report which addressed this issue 
(paragraph 7.6.7). 
 
Town Councillor Trevor Martin, representing Faversham Town Council, spoke against 
the application. 
 
Antony Hook, an objector, spoke against the application. 
 
Jackie Ford, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Terry Thompson. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• Acknowledged that the proposal would enable a wider provision of EV charging 
points, but recognised the potential negative impacts of the charging points and 
the additional traffic it would bring, with associated noise and the impact on 
residential amenity; 

• suggested canopies be added (they had been removed by the applicant) as they 
could reduce the impacts of light and noise pollution; 

• clarification sought on the charge feeds of the rapid chargers; 

• it was good to have some EV competition at this location; 

• concerned with light pollution; 

• there would be an impact on the A2 as additional vehicles visited this location to 
charge their vehicles, and slow moving traffic would increase emissions from 
petrol and diesel traffic on the route; 

• considered the proposal would have an impact on the quality of life of the 
residents who lived near the petrol station; and 

• trees were good sound barriers to mitigate the associated noise from those using 
the chargers. 

 
In response, the Planning Officer explained that the style of the canopies that had been 
proposed originally were not likely to address any noise issues.  They had been 
removed as the Conservation Officer had considered they were too visible.  The 
Planning Officer referred to the noise assessment report and said that if all the charge 
units were being used at the same time, the maximum noise level would be 42 decibels, 
whereas the average background noise was 44 decibels.  He explained that the 
charging time was 15 – 30 minutes.  In response to light pollution concerns, the Planning 
Officer said the applicant had submitted a light report and he confirmed that the lighting 
would be down-lit and would not extend beyond the boundary of the site. 
 
Resolved:  That application 23/505043/FULL be granted as per the 
recommendation in the report. 
 
 
 
 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

- 506 - 

734 2.3 - 24/501929/REM Site A Land At Preston Fields Salters Lane Faversham Kent 
 

2.3 REFERENCE NO 24/501929/REM 

PROPOSAL Section 73 - Application for minor material amendment to 
approved plans condition 1 (to allow changes to affordable housing tenure, 
revisions to SDS pond and redesign of public open space) pursuant to 
23/501167/REM for - Approval of reserved matters (scale, design, layout 
and landscaping being sought) for the erection of 231 dwellings (houses 
and apartments, C3 Use Class) with landscaping, associated highway 
works, including car parking and open space, pursuant to 16/508602/OUT 
for - Outline application for erection of up to 250 dwellings with all matters 
reserved except for access. 

SITE LOCATION Site A Land At Preston Fields Salters Lane Faversham 
Kent 

WARD Watling 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Faversham Town Council 

APPLICANT Redrow Homes   AGENT Urbanissta Ltd 

 
The Planning Manager (Planning Applications) introduced the application as set out in 
the report.  He said a letter had been received from the Faversham Community Land 
Trust who had suggested an alternative housing mix, with a preference for more 
affordable homes.  He said whilst the dwelling size mix had changed, the total remained 
the same, but now there were more 3-bedroom properties and less 4-bedroom 
properties. 
 
Town Councillor Trevor Martin, representing Faversham Town Council, spoke against 
the application. 
 
Jo Hanslip, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Hayden Brawn. 
 
The Chair invited Members to make comments, and these included: 
 

• The affordable housing mix should be more in line with the Faversham 
Neighbourhood Plan which was more up-to-date than the Local Plan; 

• disappointed that only 11 registered providers had been contacted; 

• considered a mix with 1/2 bedroom properties would be better; 

• the developer appeared to be going back on what they had agreed; 

• the developers were still offering quite a lot on this development; and 

• suggested the application be deferred; 
 
Councillor Tony Winckless moved the following motion:  That the application be deferred 
to enable the developer to seek more registered providers.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Ben J Martin. 
 
Members spoke on the motion to defer the application, and the following comments 
were made: 
 

• Suggested all registered suppliers in Faversham and the east of the Borough be 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

- 507 - 

contacted; and 

• clarification sought on the timeline if the application was deferred and any 
implications of this. 

 
In response, the Planning Manager said that following any talks with the developer and 
registered providers, the application could return to the Planning Committee quickly, but 
that there was a risk of non-determination.  The Planning Manager explained that the 
mix of housing was a reflection of talks between the developer and officers, and he 
considered the resulting mix to be a very good compromise which officers supported. 
 
The Senior Lawyer (Planning) gave advice to the Planning Committee.  He said that an 
application could be deferred for further information, but not to get the applicant to do 
something else, and so other reasons were needed for the deferment. 
 
Further comments included: 
 

• Concerned that the Council was not securing more affordable homes; 

• this application was not compliant with the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan; 

• clarification sought on the demand for 4-bedroom shared ownership properties; 

• the Council should not accept a compromise; and 

• considered this application should be decided at this meeting, rather than risk 
non-determination. 

 
The Planning Manager said the mix of accommodation was suitable for families and this 
aligned with FAV 3 of the Faversham Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
Councillor Ben J Martin made an amendment to the deferral motion:  That the 
application be deferred for additional information to be sought on which associations 
were contacted by the developer and which were not and the reasons why some 
associations were not contacted.  This was agreed and seconded by the original 
proposer, Councillor Tony Winckless.  On being put to the vote, the motion was agreed. 
 
Resolved:  That application 24/501929/REM be deferred for additional information 
to be sought on which associations were contacted by the developer and which 
were not and the reasons why some associations were not contacted.   
 

735 2.4 - 24/503858/FULL Oak Tree Cottage, South Street, Boughton Under Blean, 
Kent, ME13 9NR 
 

2.4 REFERENCE NO – 24/503858/FULL 

PROPOSAL Demolition of single storey rear extension and erection of 
single storey rear extension with changes to fenestration and addition of 
6no rooflights and bifold door (part retrospective). 

SITE LOCATION Oak Tree Cottage, South Street, Boughton Under Blean, 
Kent, ME13 9NR 

WARD Boughton & Courtenay 

PARISH/TOWN COUNCIL Boughton under Blean 

APPLICANT Mrs Kerry Nikolova AGENT Mrs Cherry Baillie 

 
The Team Leader (Planning Applications) introduced the application as set out in the 
report. 



Planning Committee  Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

- 508 - 

Parish Councillor Moakes, representing Boughton under Blean Parish Council, spoke 
against the application. 
 
Cherry Baillie, the Agent, spoke in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the officer recommendation to grant planning permission as per the 
recommendation in the report, and this was seconded by Councillor Hayden Brawn. 
 
Resolved:  That application 24/503858/FULL be granted as per the 
recommendation in the report. 
 

736 Part 5 applications 
 
Part 5 
 
Decisions by County Council and Secretary of State, reported for information 
 
Item 5.1 – 31 Brecon Chase, Minster on Sea ME12 2HX 
 
Committee or Officer Decision: DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
Item 5.2 – Digswell, Lower Hartlip Road, Hartlip, Kent ME9 7SX 
 
Committee or Officer Decision: DELEGATED REFUSAL 
 
PINS Decision: APPEAL DISMISSED 
 
Members welcomed the results and congratulated officers. 
 

737 Adjournment of Meeting 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 7.07 pm until 7.17 pm and from 8.11 pm until 8.18 pm. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


